
MEPS HC-026D PAGE:     1
1998 HOSPITAL INPATIENT STAYS

FILE 2

DATE:   February 8, 2002________________________

      ALPHABETICAL AND POSITIONAL LISTING OF VARIABLES                     

         -----ALPHABETICAL LISTING OF VARIABLES-----                       

       START      END   NAME       DESCRIPTION                                    _____      ___   ____       ___________                             

           1        5   DUID       DWELLING UNIT ID                        
           9       16   DUPERSID   PERSON ID (DUID+PID)                    
          17       28   EVNTIDX    EVENT ID                                
          29       38   HHSFFIDX   HOUSEHOLD REPORTED FLAT FEE ID(UNEDITED)
          74       80   IPCH98H    HHLD RPTD AMT PD, CHMP/CHVA(PRE-IMPUTED)
         157      164   IPCH98M    MPC RPTD AMT PD, CHMP/CHMPVA(UN-IMPUTED)
          55       59   IPMD98H    HHLD RPTD AMT PD, MEDICAID(PRE-IMPUTED) 
         135      142   IPMD98M    MPC RPTD AMT PD, MEDICAID(UN-IMPUTED)   
          47       54   IPMR98H    HHLD RPTD AMT PD, MEDICARE(PRE-IMPUTED) 
         127      134   IPMR98M    MPC RPTD AMT PD, MEDICARE(UN-IMPUTED)   
          81       85   IPOF98H    HHLD RPTD AMT PD, OTHER FED(PRE-IMPUTED)
         165      169   IPOF98M    MPC RPTD AMT PD, OTHER FED(UN-IMPUTED)  
          97      104   IPOT98H    HHLD RPTD AMT PD, OTH INSUR(PRE-IMPUTED)
         185      192   IPOT98M    MPC RPTD AMT PD,OTH INSUR(UN-IMPUTED)   
          60       68   IPPV98H    HHLD RPTD AMT PD, PRIV INS(PRE-IMPUTED) 
         143      151   IPPV98M    MPC RPTD AMT PD, PRIV INS(UN-IMPUTED)   
          39       46   IPSF98H    HHLD RPTD AMT PD, FAMILY(PRE-IMPUTED)   
         119      126   IPSF98M    MPC RPTD AMT PD, FAMILY(UN-IMPUTED)     
          86       91   IPSL98H    HHLD RPTD AMT PD, STATE/LOC(PRE-IMPUTED)
         170      176   IPSL98M    MPC RPTD AMT PD, STATE & LOC(UN-IMPUTED)
         110      118   IPTC98H    HHLD REPORTED TOTAL CHARGE(PRE-IMPUTED) 
         193      201   IPTC98M    MPC REPORTED TOTAL CHARGE(UN-IMPUTED)   
         105      109   IPUC98H    HHLD RPTD AMT PD,UNCOL LIAB(PRE-IMPUTED)
          69       73   IPVA98H    HHLD RPTD AMT PD, VETERANS(PRE-IMPUTED) 
         152      156   IPVA98M    MPC RPTD AMT PD, VETERANS(UN-IMPUTED)   
          92       96   IPWC98H    HHLD RPTD AMT PD, WORK COMP(PRE-IMPUTED)
         177      184   IPWC98M    MPC RPTD AMT PD, WORK COMPU(UN-IMPUTED) 
           6        8   PID        PERSON NUMBER                           
         214      215   VARPSU98   VARIANCE ESTIMATION PSU,1998            
         216      218   VARSTR98   VARIANCE ESTIMATION STRATUM,1998        
         202      213   WTDPER98   POVERTY/MORTALITY/NH ADJ PERS LVL WGT 98



MEPS HC-026D PAGE:     2
1998 HOSPITAL INPATIENT STAYS

FILE 2

DATE:   February 8, 2002________________________

      ALPHABETICAL AND POSITIONAL LISTING OF VARIABLES                     

         -----POSITIONAL LISTING OF VARIABLES-----                         

       START      END   NAME       DESCRIPTION                                    _____      ___   ____       ___________                             

           1        5   DUID       DWELLING UNIT ID                        
           6        8   PID        PERSON NUMBER                           
           9       16   DUPERSID   PERSON ID (DUID+PID)                    
          17       28   EVNTIDX    EVENT ID                                
          29       38   HHSFFIDX   HOUSEHOLD REPORTED FLAT FEE ID(UNEDITED)
          39       46   IPSF98H    HHLD RPTD AMT PD, FAMILY(PRE-IMPUTED)   
          47       54   IPMR98H    HHLD RPTD AMT PD, MEDICARE(PRE-IMPUTED) 
          55       59   IPMD98H    HHLD RPTD AMT PD, MEDICAID(PRE-IMPUTED) 
          60       68   IPPV98H    HHLD RPTD AMT PD, PRIV INS(PRE-IMPUTED) 
          69       73   IPVA98H    HHLD RPTD AMT PD, VETERANS(PRE-IMPUTED) 
          74       80   IPCH98H    HHLD RPTD AMT PD, CHMP/CHVA(PRE-IMPUTED)
          81       85   IPOF98H    HHLD RPTD AMT PD, OTHER FED(PRE-IMPUTED)
          86       91   IPSL98H    HHLD RPTD AMT PD, STATE/LOC(PRE-IMPUTED)
          92       96   IPWC98H    HHLD RPTD AMT PD, WORK COMP(PRE-IMPUTED)
          97      104   IPOT98H    HHLD RPTD AMT PD, OTH INSUR(PRE-IMPUTED)
         105      109   IPUC98H    HHLD RPTD AMT PD,UNCOL LIAB(PRE-IMPUTED)
         110      118   IPTC98H    HHLD REPORTED TOTAL CHARGE(PRE-IMPUTED) 
         119      126   IPSF98M    MPC RPTD AMT PD, FAMILY(UN-IMPUTED)     
         127      134   IPMR98M    MPC RPTD AMT PD, MEDICARE(UN-IMPUTED)   
         135      142   IPMD98M    MPC RPTD AMT PD, MEDICAID(UN-IMPUTED)   
         143      151   IPPV98M    MPC RPTD AMT PD, PRIV INS(UN-IMPUTED)   
         152      156   IPVA98M    MPC RPTD AMT PD, VETERANS(UN-IMPUTED)   
         157      164   IPCH98M    MPC RPTD AMT PD, CHMP/CHMPVA(UN-IMPUTED)
         165      169   IPOF98M    MPC RPTD AMT PD, OTHER FED(UN-IMPUTED)  
         170      176   IPSL98M    MPC RPTD AMT PD, STATE & LOC(UN-IMPUTED)
         177      184   IPWC98M    MPC RPTD AMT PD, WORK COMPU(UN-IMPUTED) 
         185      192   IPOT98M    MPC RPTD AMT PD,OTH INSUR(UN-IMPUTED)   
         193      201   IPTC98M    MPC REPORTED TOTAL CHARGE(UN-IMPUTED)   
         202      213   WTDPER98   POVERTY/MORTALITY/NH ADJ PERS LVL WGT 98
         214      215   VARPSU98   VARIANCE ESTIMATION PSU,1998            
         216      218   VARSTR98   VARIANCE ESTIMATION STRATUM,1998        



MEPS HC-026D PAGE:     3
1998 HOSPITAL INPATIENT STAYS

FILE 2

DATE:   February 8, 2002________________________

NAME       DESCRIPTION                                           FORMAT  TYPE  START    END________   ___________                                           ______  ____  _____  _____

DUID       DWELLING UNIT ID                                         5.0   NUM      1      5________   ________________________________________              ______  ____  _____  _____

            VALUE                                       UNWEIGHTED     WEIGHTED BY WTDPER98            _____                                       __________     ____________________

            VALID ID                                         2,589               26,824,470
            TOTAL                                            2,589               26,824,470

PID        PERSON NUMBER                                            3.0   NUM      6      8________   ________________________________________              ______  ____  _____  _____

            VALUE                                       UNWEIGHTED     WEIGHTED BY WTDPER98            _____                                       __________     ____________________

            VALID ID                                         2,589               26,824,470
            TOTAL                                            2,589               26,824,470

DUPERSID   PERSON ID (DUID+PID)                                     8.0  CHAR      9     16________   ________________________________________              ______  ____  _____  _____

            VALUE                                       UNWEIGHTED     WEIGHTED BY WTDPER98            _____                                       __________     ____________________

            VALID ID                                         2,589               26,824,470
            TOTAL                                            2,589               26,824,470

EVNTIDX    EVENT ID                                                12.0  CHAR     17     28________   ________________________________________              ______  ____  _____  _____

            VALUE                                       UNWEIGHTED     WEIGHTED BY WTDPER98            _____                                       __________     ____________________

            VALID ID                                         2,589               26,824,470
            TOTAL                                            2,589               26,824,470

HHSFFIDX   HOUSEHOLD REPORTED FLAT FEE ID(UNEDITED)                10.0  CHAR     29     38________   ________________________________________              ______  ____  _____  _____

            VALUE                                       UNWEIGHTED     WEIGHTED BY WTDPER98            _____                                       __________     ____________________

            -1 INAPPLICABLE                                  2,448               24,976,876
            VALID ID                                           141                1,847,593
            TOTAL                                            2,589               26,824,470

IPSF98H    HHLD RPTD AMT PD, FAMILY(PRE-IMPUTED)                    8.2   NUM     39     46________   ________________________________________              ______  ____  _____  _____

            VALUE                                       UNWEIGHTED     WEIGHTED BY WTDPER98            _____                                       __________     ____________________

            -9 NOT ASCERTAINED                                 332                3,301,120
            0                                                1,902               19,369,435
            $1.00 - $10.00                                      97                1,025,620
            $10.01 - $112.00                                    81                  941,293
            $112.01 - $600.00                                   90                1,182,827
            $600.01 - $30671.00                                 87                1,004,175
            TOTAL                                            2,589               26,824,470



MEPS HC-026D PAGE:     4
1998 HOSPITAL INPATIENT STAYS

FILE 2

DATE:   February 8, 2002________________________

NAME       DESCRIPTION                                           FORMAT  TYPE  START    END________   ___________                                           ______  ____  _____  _____

IPMR98H    HHLD RPTD AMT PD, MEDICARE(PRE-IMPUTED)                  8.2   NUM     47     54________   ________________________________________              ______  ____  _____  _____

            VALUE                                       UNWEIGHTED     WEIGHTED BY WTDPER98            _____                                       __________     ____________________

            -9 NOT ASCERTAINED                                 984               10,251,734
            0                                                1,526               15,633,043
            $75.00 - $1495.00                                   20                  230,413
            $1495.01 - $4093.00                                 20                  255,335
            $4093.01 - $9804.00                                 20                  206,625
            $9804.01 - $68189.00                                19                  247,319
            TOTAL                                            2,589               26,824,470

IPMD98H    HHLD RPTD AMT PD, MEDICAID(PRE-IMPUTED)                  5.2   NUM     55     59________   ________________________________________              ______  ____  _____  _____

            VALUE                                       UNWEIGHTED     WEIGHTED BY WTDPER98            _____                                       __________     ____________________

            -9 NOT ASCERTAINED                                 750                5,686,899
            0                                                1,839               21,137,571
            TOTAL                                            2,589               26,824,470

IPPV98H    HHLD RPTD AMT PD, PRIV INS(PRE-IMPUTED)                  9.2   NUM     60     68________   ________________________________________              ______  ____  _____  _____

            VALUE                                       UNWEIGHTED     WEIGHTED BY WTDPER98            _____                                       __________     ____________________

            -9 NOT ASCERTAINED                               1,069               12,552,791
            0                                                1,291               11,243,878
            $39.00 - $1575.00                                   58                  834,669
            $1575.01 - $3000.00                                 57                  809,979
            $3000.01 - $6585.00                                 57                  763,003
            $6585.01 - $196372.00                               57                  620,149
            TOTAL                                            2,589               26,824,470

IPVA98H    HHLD RPTD AMT PD, VETERANS(PRE-IMPUTED)                  5.2   NUM     69     73________   ________________________________________              ______  ____  _____  _____

            VALUE                                       UNWEIGHTED     WEIGHTED BY WTDPER98            _____                                       __________     ____________________

            -9 NOT ASCERTAINED                                 153                1,934,344
            0                                                2,436               24,890,126
            TOTAL                                            2,589               26,824,470

IPCH98H    HHLD RPTD AMT PD, CHMP/CHVA(PRE-IMPUTED)                 7.2   NUM     74     80________   ________________________________________              ______  ____  _____  _____

            VALUE                                       UNWEIGHTED     WEIGHTED BY WTDPER98            _____                                       __________     ____________________

            -9 NOT ASCERTAINED                                  14                  206,238
            0                                                2,572               26,570,813
            $3501.00 - $7639.00                                  3                   47,419
            TOTAL                                            2,589               26,824,470



MEPS HC-026D PAGE:     5
1998 HOSPITAL INPATIENT STAYS

FILE 2

DATE:   February 8, 2002________________________

NAME       DESCRIPTION                                           FORMAT  TYPE  START    END________   ___________                                           ______  ____  _____  _____

IPOF98H    HHLD RPTD AMT PD, OTHER FED(PRE-IMPUTED)                 5.2   NUM     81     85________   ________________________________________              ______  ____  _____  _____

            VALUE                                       UNWEIGHTED     WEIGHTED BY WTDPER98            _____                                       __________     ____________________

            -9 NOT ASCERTAINED                                  16                  295,434
            0                                                2,573               26,529,035
            TOTAL                                            2,589               26,824,470

IPSL98H    HHLD RPTD AMT PD, STATE/LOC(PRE-IMPUTED)                 6.2   NUM     86     91________   ________________________________________              ______  ____  _____  _____

            VALUE                                       UNWEIGHTED     WEIGHTED BY WTDPER98            _____                                       __________     ____________________

            -9 NOT ASCERTAINED                                   9                   62,420
            0                                                2,579               26,757,683
            $133.00                                              1                    4,367
            TOTAL                                            2,589               26,824,470

IPWC98H    HHLD RPTD AMT PD, WORK COMP(PRE-IMPUTED)                 5.2   NUM     92     96________   ________________________________________              ______  ____  _____  _____

            VALUE                                       UNWEIGHTED     WEIGHTED BY WTDPER98            _____                                       __________     ____________________

            -9 NOT ASCERTAINED                                  25                  335,092
            0                                                2,564               26,489,378
            TOTAL                                            2,589               26,824,470

IPOT98H    HHLD RPTD AMT PD, OTH INSUR(PRE-IMPUTED)                 8.2   NUM     97    104________   ________________________________________              ______  ____  _____  _____

            VALUE                                       UNWEIGHTED     WEIGHTED BY WTDPER98            _____                                       __________     ____________________

            -9 NOT ASCERTAINED                                  33                  316,922
            0                                                2,546               26,400,139
            $495.00 - $766.00                                    3                   45,550
            $766.01 - $2059.50                                   2                   11,440
            $2059.51 - $4531.00                                  3                   31,643
            $4531.01 - $21676.00                                 2                   18,776
            TOTAL                                            2,589               26,824,470

IPUC98H    HHLD RPTD AMT PD,UNCOL LIAB(PRE-IMPUTED)                 5.2   NUM    105    109________   ________________________________________              ______  ____  _____  _____

            VALUE                                       UNWEIGHTED     WEIGHTED BY WTDPER98            _____                                       __________     ____________________

            -9 NOT ASCERTAINED                                   1                   13,387
            -8 DK                                                4                   77,200
            0                                                2,584               26,733,883
            TOTAL                                            2,589               26,824,470



MEPS HC-026D PAGE:     6
1998 HOSPITAL INPATIENT STAYS

FILE 2

DATE:   February 8, 2002________________________

NAME       DESCRIPTION                                           FORMAT  TYPE  START    END________   ___________                                           ______  ____  _____  _____

IPTC98H    HHLD REPORTED TOTAL CHARGE(PRE-IMPUTED)                  9.2   NUM    110    118________   ________________________________________              ______  ____  _____  _____

            VALUE                                       UNWEIGHTED     WEIGHTED BY WTDPER98            _____                                       __________     ____________________

            -9 NOT ASCERTAINED                               2,119               21,218,577
            0                                                   14                  203,038
            $1.00 - $2800.00                                   115                1,383,170
            $2800.01 - $5495.00                                113                1,518,942
            $5495.01 - $11000.00                               116                1,224,534
            $11000.01 - $197296.00                             112                1,276,207
            TOTAL                                            2,589               26,824,470

IPSF98M    MPC RPTD AMT PD, FAMILY(UN-IMPUTED)                      8.2   NUM    119    126________   ________________________________________              ______  ____  _____  _____

            VALUE                                       UNWEIGHTED     WEIGHTED BY WTDPER98            _____                                       __________     ____________________

            -9 NOT ASCERTAINED                               1,013               10,058,559
            0                                                1,338               13,991,779
            $0.31 - $25.00                                      60                  627,417
            $25.01 - $100.00                                    61                  694,730
            $100.01 - $368.20                                   58                  753,667
            $368.21 - $16870.00                                 59                  698,317
            TOTAL                                            2,589               26,824,470

IPMR98M    MPC RPTD AMT PD, MEDICARE(UN-IMPUTED)                    8.2   NUM    127    134________   ________________________________________              ______  ____  _____  _____

            VALUE                                       UNWEIGHTED     WEIGHTED BY WTDPER98            _____                                       __________     ____________________

            -9 NOT ASCERTAINED                               1,047               10,401,041
            0                                                1,022               10,917,781
            $7.00 - $2408.16                                   130                1,569,689
            $2408.17 - $4053.02                                130                1,172,110
            $4053.03 - $8045.69                                130                1,288,816
            $8045.70 - $99553.66                               130                1,475,033
            TOTAL                                            2,589               26,824,470

IPMD98M    MPC RPTD AMT PD, MEDICAID(UN-IMPUTED)                    8.2   NUM    135    142________   ________________________________________              ______  ____  _____  _____

            VALUE                                       UNWEIGHTED     WEIGHTED BY WTDPER98            _____                                       __________     ____________________

            -9 NOT ASCERTAINED                               1,046               10,239,981
            0                                                1,171               13,434,569
            $1.49 - $764.00                                    106                  997,147
            $764.01 - $1705.18                                  80                  624,990
            $1705.19 - $3244.64                                 93                  847,786
            $3244.65 - $65314.36                                93                  679,996
            TOTAL                                            2,589               26,824,470



MEPS HC-026D PAGE:     7
1998 HOSPITAL INPATIENT STAYS

FILE 2

DATE:   February 8, 2002________________________

NAME       DESCRIPTION                                           FORMAT  TYPE  START    END________   ___________                                           ______  ____  _____  _____

IPPV98M    MPC RPTD AMT PD, PRIV INS(UN-IMPUTED)                    9.2   NUM    143    151________   ________________________________________              ______  ____  _____  _____

            VALUE                                       UNWEIGHTED     WEIGHTED BY WTDPER98            _____                                       __________     ____________________

            -9 NOT ASCERTAINED                               1,075               10,698,764
            0                                                  834                8,043,092
            $5.00 - $766.66                                    170                2,041,080
            $766.67 - $1911.33                                 170                2,044,669
            $1911.34 - $4160.21                                170                2,205,110
            $4160.22 - $141353.71                              170                1,791,755
            TOTAL                                            2,589               26,824,470

IPVA98M    MPC RPTD AMT PD, VETERANS(UN-IMPUTED)                    5.2   NUM    152    156________   ________________________________________              ______  ____  _____  _____

            VALUE                                       UNWEIGHTED     WEIGHTED BY WTDPER98            _____                                       __________     ____________________

            -9 NOT ASCERTAINED                               1,031               10,287,458
            0                                                1,558               16,537,011
            TOTAL                                            2,589               26,824,470

IPCH98M    MPC RPTD AMT PD, CHMP/CHMPVA(UN-IMPUTED)                 8.2   NUM    157    164________   ________________________________________              ______  ____  _____  _____

            VALUE                                       UNWEIGHTED     WEIGHTED BY WTDPER98            _____                                       __________     ____________________

            -9 NOT ASCERTAINED                               1,005                9,954,055
            0                                                1,582               16,827,535
            $5087.85 - $11472.98                                 2                   42,879
            TOTAL                                            2,589               26,824,470

IPOF98M    MPC RPTD AMT PD, OTHER FED(UN-IMPUTED)                   5.2   NUM    165    169________   ________________________________________              ______  ____  _____  _____

            VALUE                                       UNWEIGHTED     WEIGHTED BY WTDPER98            _____                                       __________     ____________________

            -9 NOT ASCERTAINED                               1,005                9,954,055
            0                                                1,584               16,870,414
            TOTAL                                            2,589               26,824,470

IPSL98M    MPC RPTD AMT PD, STATE & LOC(UN-IMPUTED)                 7.2   NUM    170    176________   ________________________________________              ______  ____  _____  _____

            VALUE                                       UNWEIGHTED     WEIGHTED BY WTDPER98            _____                                       __________     ____________________

            -9 NOT ASCERTAINED                               1,006                9,970,642
            0                                                1,581               16,817,238
            $1414.14 - $3210.66                                  2                   36,589
            TOTAL                                            2,589               26,824,470



MEPS HC-026D PAGE:     8
1998 HOSPITAL INPATIENT STAYS

FILE 2

DATE:   February 8, 2002________________________

NAME       DESCRIPTION                                           FORMAT  TYPE  START    END________   ___________                                           ______  ____  _____  _____

IPWC98M    MPC RPTD AMT PD, WORK COMPU(UN-IMPUTED)                  8.2   NUM    177    184________   ________________________________________              ______  ____  _____  _____

            VALUE                                       UNWEIGHTED     WEIGHTED BY WTDPER98            _____                                       __________     ____________________

            -9 NOT ASCERTAINED                               1,027               10,197,461
            0                                                1,548               16,440,359
            $1039.74 - $2386.54                                  4                   49,378
            $2386.55 - $4889.31                                  3                   25,886
            $4889.32 - $10766.75                                 4                   42,391
            $10766.76 - $21071.36                                3                   68,994
            TOTAL                                            2,589               26,824,470

IPOT98M    MPC RPTD AMT PD,OTH INSUR(UN-IMPUTED)                    8.2   NUM    185    192________   ________________________________________              ______  ____  _____  _____

            VALUE                                       UNWEIGHTED     WEIGHTED BY WTDPER98            _____                                       __________     ____________________

            -9 NOT ASCERTAINED                               1,011               10,027,152
            0                                                1,567               16,650,032
            $56.73 - $1389.27                                    3                   45,230
            $1389.28 - $7526.95                                  3                   50,722
            $7526.96 - $13650.00                                 3                   25,947
            $13650.01 - $20550.00                                2                   25,387
            TOTAL                                            2,589               26,824,470

IPTC98M    MPC REPORTED TOTAL CHARGE(UN-IMPUTED)                    9.2   NUM    193    201________   ________________________________________              ______  ____  _____  _____

            VALUE                                       UNWEIGHTED     WEIGHTED BY WTDPER98            _____                                       __________     ____________________

            -9 NOT ASCERTAINED                               1,044               10,354,512
            0                                                    3                   39,790
            $1.00 - $3286.32                                   386                4,443,918
            $3286.33 - $6176.74                                385                4,233,325
            $6176.75 - $12253.91                               386                3,728,728
            $12253.92 - $424892.54                             385                4,024,197
            TOTAL                                            2,589               26,824,470

WTDPER98   POVERTY/MORTALITY/NH ADJ PERS LVL WGT 98                12.6   NUM    202    213________   ________________________________________              ______  ____  _____  _____

            VALUE                                       UNWEIGHTED     WEIGHTED BY WTDPER98            _____                                       __________     ____________________

            0                                                  102                        0
            354.030000 - 74742.330815                        2,487               26,824,470
            TOTAL                                            2,589               26,824,470

VARPSU98   VARIANCE ESTIMATION PSU,1998                             2.0   NUM    214    215________   ________________________________________              ______  ____  _____  _____

            VALUE                                       UNWEIGHTED     WEIGHTED BY WTDPER98            _____                                       __________     ____________________

            1 - 56                                           2,589               26,824,470
            TOTAL                                            2,589               26,824,470



MEPS HC-026D PAGE:     9
1998 HOSPITAL INPATIENT STAYS

FILE 2

DATE:   February 8, 2002________________________

NAME       DESCRIPTION                                           FORMAT  TYPE  START    END________   ___________                                           ______  ____  _____  _____

VARSTR98   VARIANCE ESTIMATION STRATUM,1998                         3.0   NUM    216    218________   ________________________________________              ______  ____  _____  _____

            VALUE                                       UNWEIGHTED     WEIGHTED BY WTDPER98            _____                                       __________     ____________________

            1 - 100                                          2,589               26,824,470
            TOTAL                                            2,589               26,824,470


